www.lansdale.comPage 1 of 19 Issue 0
ML145026
ML145027
ML145028
Encoder and Decoder Pairs
Legacy Device: Motorola/Freescale MC145026, MC145027, MC145028
These devices are designed to be used as encoder/decoder pairs in remote
control applications.

16
1
CROSS REFERENCE/ORDERING INFORMATION
MOTOROLA
P DIP 16 MC145026P ML145026EP
SO 16 MC145026D ML145026-5P
P DIP 16 MC145027P ML145027EP
SO 16 MC145027DW ML145027-5P
P DIP 16 MC145028P ML145028EP
SO 16 MC145028DW ML145028-6P
LANSDALEPACKAGE
Note: Lansdale lead free (Pb) product, as it
becomes available, will be identified by a part
number prefix change from ML to MLE.
CMOS
www.lansdale.comPage 2 of 19 Issue 0
LANSDALE Semiconductor, Inc.ML145026, ML145027, ML145028
Figure 1. ML145026 Encoder Block Diagram
TE
15
RING COUNTER AND 1–OF–9 DECODER
9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1